pro forma statement of financial position, as at 31 December 2015, prepared on the basis of the
following assumptions:

(a) the Offer was effective on 12 August 2016; and

(b) no further Securities are issued (including by way of exercise of Options).

The significant accounting policies upon which the consolidated statement of financial position
and the pro forma statement of financial position are based are contained in the audited financial
report for the year ended 30 June 2015.

Notes

Adjustments related to the Offer assume funds of $10 raised and costs of the Offer of $7,000.

The above pro forma statement of financial position does not include any events subsequent to

31 December 2015 other than the placement of 100,000,000 shares at an issue price of
$0.005 per share on 18 April 2016 and placement of 236,966,825 shares at an issue price of
$0.00633 on 18 May 2016, to investors to whom the Company is not required to issue a
disclosure document under the Corporations Act (Placements).

Reviewed

31 December
2015

Adjustments in
relation to the
Placements

Adjustments
related to the

Offer

Unaudited

Pro Forma

31 December
2015

 $ $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash assets 627,202 2,000,000 (6,990) 2,620,212

Trade and other receivables 2,248,724 - - 2,248,724

Financial assets 13,859 - - 13,859

Total Current Assets 2,889,785 2,000,000 (6,990) 4,882,795

Non-Current Assets

Tenement security deposits 35,000 - - 35,000

Deferred exploration and
evaluation expenditure

1,420,385 - - 1,420,385

Total Non-Current Assets 1,455,385 - - 1,455,385

TOTAL ASSETS 4,345,170 2,000,000 (6,990) 6,338,180

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables* 421,881 - - 421,881

Total Current Liabilities 421,881 - - 421,881

TOTAL LIABILITIES 421,881 - - 421,881

NET ASSETS 3,923,289 2,000,000 (6,990) 5,916,299

EQUITY

Contributed equity 19,261,850 2,000,000 (6,990) 21,254,860

Reserves 286,826 - - 286,826

Accumulated losses (15,625,387) - - (15,625,387)

TOTAL EQUITY 3,923,289 2,000,000 (6,990) 5,916,299

 16

5.5 Effect of the Offer on control

The Company will not issue Shares under the Offer to Directors, related parties of the Company
or any other person if the issue would breach the takeover prohibition in section 606 of the
Corporations Act.

The following table sets out the potential dilutionary effect of the Offer assuming that no current
Shareholders apply for or are issued Shares under the Offer.

Full Subscription

Existing Shares Shares to be issued % dilution

1,113,894,185 1,000 ~0.0%

 17

6. RISK FACTORS

As with any share investment, there are risks associated with an investment in the Company.